of the offering. We intend to use the net proceeds for intercompany refinancing purposes in connection with the pending Alcon acquisition, as
well as for general corporate purposes.

 RATIOS OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   The following table sets forth our consolidated ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated using financial
information extracted, where applicable, from our IFRS consolidated financial statements.

Year Ended December 31,
2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

16.3 24.0 21.4 21.7 17.7
   For purposes of determining the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, earnings have been calculated by adding (i) income from continuing
operations before taxes (after eliminating our share of results from associated companies), (ii) fixed charges and (iii) dividends from associated
companies. Fixed charges are defined as the total of (i) interest expense and (ii) an estimate of the interest within rental expense.

S-11

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 424B5

14

Table of Contents

 CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization (including short-term debt and non-controlling interests) as of December 31,
2009, on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the notes (after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions).

As of December 31, 2009

Actual
As

Adjusted
(unaudited)

(in millions $)
Equity
Share capital(1) $ 957 $ 957
Treasury shares(2) (132) (132)
Reserves 56,562 56,562

Issued share capital and reserves attributable to shareholders of Novartis AG 57,387 57,387
Non-controlling interests 75 75

Total equity 57,462 57,462

Indebtedness
Short-term indebtedness:
Interest bearing employee accounts 1,175 1,175
Other bank and financial debt 2,142 2,142
Commercial paper 1,887 1,887
Current portion of long-term financial debt 29 29
Fair value of derivative financial instruments 80 80

Long-term indebtedness:
3.50% CHF 700 million notes due 2012 of Novartis Securities Investment Ltd. 673 673
3.625% CHF 800 million notes due 2015 of Novartis AG 763 763
4.125% $2,000 million notes due 2014 of Novartis Capital Corporation 1,993 1,993
5.125% $3,000 million notes due 2019 of Novartis Securities Investment Ltd. 2,983 2,983
4.25% EUR 1,500 million notes due 2016 of Novartis Finance S.A. 2,144 2,144
Liabilities to banks and other financial institutions 144 144
Finance lease obligations 4 4
Less current portion of non current financial debt (29) (29)
2013 notes offered hereby �
2015 notes offered hereby �
2020 notes offered hereby �

Total indebtedness 13,988

Total capitalization $ 71,450 $

(1)

Share capital was converted at the exchange rate of CHF 1.378/U.S. dollar applicable on December 31, 1998, the date on which we switched the
presentation currency of our consolidated financial statements from CHF to U.S. dollars.

(2)

Treasury shares are converted at appropriate historical exchange rates.

S-12

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 424B5

15

Table of Contents

 DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

   The following description of the particular terms of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement adds information to the description of